the Company immediately prior to the Placing and Admission is 77,142,800 Ordinary Shares of one penny each.

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per Ordinary Share is based on profit for the year attributable to owners of the parent and
on 77,142,800 Ordinary Shares in issue immediately prior to the Placing and Admission.

The calculation of basic earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2014 was based on the profit attributable to ordinary
shareholders of £532,040 (year ended 31 December 2013: £1,900,023).

2014
 £

2013
 £

Profit for the year attributable to owners of the parent 532,040 1,900,023

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue for the basic earnings per share 77,142,800 87,260,400
Basic and diluted earnings per share (in pence per share) 0.69 2.18

The calculation of adjusted earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2014 was based on the profit before adjusting items
of £2,907,618 (Year ended 31 December 2013: £2,363,877).

2014
 £

2013
 £

Adjusted earnings 2,907,618 2,363,877
Weighted average number of shares 77,142,800 87,260,400
Earnings per share (pence) 3.77 2.71

12.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Goodwill

£
Licence

£
Total

£

Cost
At 31 December 2012  2,650,839  50,000  2,700,839
Additions  1,152,475 –  1,152,475
Disposals – (50,000) (50,000)

At 31 December 2013  3,803,314  –  3,803,314
Additions 76,491 – 76,491
Disposals – – –

At 31 December 2014 3,879,805 – 3,879,805

Accumulated amortisation

At 31 December 2012  264,057  20,833 284,890
Charge for the year –  29,167  29,167
On disposals – (50,000) (50,000)

At 31 December 2013 264,057 –  264,057
Charge for the year – – –
On disposals – – –

At 31 December 2014 264,057 – 264,057

Net book amount

At 31 December 2014 3,615,748 – 3,615,748

At 31 December 2013 3,539,257  –  3,539,257

All amortisation charges have been treated as an administrative expense in the income statement.

Goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated to cash generating units (CGUs) and is tested for impairment on an annual
basis by comparing the carrying amount against the discounted cash flow projections of the CGU. CGUs are not larger than the
operating segments of the Group.

PTSG Annual Report and Accounts 201440
Financial Statements

12.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS continued
Management reviews the business performance based on the type of business. Goodwill is monitored by management at the